

**UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
SOUTHERN DISTRICT OF NEW YORK**

IN RE PLATINUM-BEECHWOOD LITIGATION,

Case No.: 1:18-cv-6658-JSR

MARTIN TROTT and CHRISTOPHER SMITH, as
Joint Official Liquidators and Foreign Representatives
of PLATINUM PARTNERS VALUE ARBITRAGE
FUND L.P. (in OFFICIAL LIQUIDATION), *et ano.*,

Case No.: 1:18-cv-10936-JSR

Plaintiffs,

v.

PLATINUM MANAGEMENT (NY) LLC, *et al.*,

Defendants.

**Reply Memorandum of Law in Further Support of
Defendant Michael Katz's Motion to Dismiss**

THOMPSON & KNIGHT LLP
Stuart J. Glick
stuart.glick@tklaw.com
Brittney M. Edwards
brittney.edwards@tklaw.com
900 Third Avenue, 20th Floor
New York, New York 10022
Tel.: 212-751-3392
Fax: 214-880-3290

Nicholas S. Davis
nick.davis@tklaw.com
777 Main Street, Suite 3300
Fort Worth, Texas 76102
Tel.: (817) 347-1700
Fax: (817) 347-1799

Attorneys for Defendant Michael Katz

TABLE OF CONTENTS

INTRODUCTION II

ARGUMENT 1

 I. Plaintiffs’ Claim Against Katz Is Barred by *In Pari Delicto* and the
 Wagoner Rule. 1

 A. The Insider Exception Does Not Apply..... 2

 B. The Adverse-Interest Exception Does Not Apply. 4

 II. Plaintiffs Do Not State a Claim Against Katz. 5

 III. Plaintiffs May Not Recover Punitive Damages from Katz..... 9

CONCLUSION.....9

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

<i>Concord Capital Mgmt., LLC v. Bank of Am., N.A.</i> , 958 N.Y.S.2d 93 (1st Dep’t 2013)	7
<i>Goldin Assocs., L.L.C. v. Donaldson, Lufkin & Jenrette Sec. Corp.</i> , No. 00 Civ. 8688, 2003 WL 22218643 (S.D.N.Y. Sept. 25, 2003)	10
<i>In re 455 CPW Assoc.</i> , No. 99-5068, 2000 WL 1340569 (2d Cir. Sept. 14, 2000)	3
<i>In re Bernard L. Madoff Inv. Sec. LLC</i> , 458 B.R. 87 (Bankr. S.D.N.Y. 2011)	4
<i>In re Bernard L. Madoff Inv. Sec., LLC</i> , 721 F.3d 54 (2d Cir. 2013)	6
<i>In re Borders Grp., Inc.</i> , 453 B.R. 459 (Bankr. S.D.N.Y. 2011)	4
<i>In re FKF3, LLC</i> , No. 13 Civ. 3601 (JCM), 2018 WL 5292131 (S.D.N.Y. Oct. 24, 2018)	4
<i>In re Glob. Aviation Holdings, Inc.</i> , 478 B.R. 142 (Bankr. E.D.N.Y. 2012)	4, 5
<i>In re KDI Holdings, Inc.</i> , 277 B.R. 493 (Bankr. S.D.N.Y. 1999)	3
<i>In re Lehr Constr. Corp.</i> , 551 B.R. 732 (S.D.N.Y.)	2
<i>In re Mediators, Inc.</i> , 105 F.3d 822 (2d Cir. 1997)	6
<i>In re Optimal U.S. Litig.</i> , 813 F.Supp.2d 383 (S.D.N.Y. 2011)	2
<i>In re PHS Grp., Inc.</i> , 581 B.R. 16 (E.D.N.Y. 2018)	2, 3, 4, 5, 6, 8
<i>In re Platinum-Beechwood Litig.</i> , No. 18-CV-10936 (JSR), 2019 WL 1570808 (S.D.N.Y. Apr. 11, 2019)	8, 9, 10, 12
<i>In re Refco Inc. Sec. Litig.</i> , No. 07-md-1902 (JSR), 2010 WL 6549830 (S.D.N.Y. Dec. 6, 2010)	3, 6

In re Sharp Int’l Corp.,
403 F.3d 43 (2d Cir. 2005) 11

Kirschner v. KPMG, LLP,
15 N.Y.3d 446 (2010) 6, 7

Krys v. Pigott,
749 F.3d 117 (2d Cir. 2014) 10, 11

Lipton v. Cty. of Orange, NY,
315 F. Supp. 2d 434 (S.D.N.Y. 2004) 8

New Greenwich Litig. Tr., LLC v. Citco Fund Servs. (Europe) B.V.,
41 N.Y.S.3d 1 (1st Dep’t 2016) 7

Shields v. Citytrust Bancorp, Inc.,
25 F.3d 1124 (2d Cir. 1994) 10

Texas Int’l Corp. v. Gimbel,
No. 13-cv-6788-VEC, 2014 WL 7177972 (S.D.N.Y. Dec. 17, 2014)..... 2, 3
